## RESOLUTION NO.

## BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

\* \* \* \* \*

## RESOLUTION APPROVING THE ROAD SAFETY AUDIT REPORT FOR PESCADERO CREEK ROAD

**RESOLVED,** by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of California, that

WHEREAS, the County of San Mateo received technical assistance from the California Division of the Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) for a Road Safety Audit Report on Pescadero Creek Road; and

WHEREAS, the Road Safety Audit Team met in the summer of 2022 for a 3day audit and field study of Pescadero Creek Road, and developed a Road Safety Audit Report describing the methodologies used, observations made, and recommendations for improvements along Pescadero Creek Road; and

WHEREAS, the Road Safety Audit Team developed a joint report under the oversight of traffic safety engineers from the FHWA; and

WHEREAS, the FHWA requires agencies that utilize their technical assistance to develop a Road Safety Audit Report to acknowledge the Road Safety Audit Report and a resolution adopting the final Road Safety Audit Report for Pescadero Creek Road, dated December 22, 2022 will satisfy this FHWA requirement.

**NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED AND ORDERED** that the Board of Supervisors shall be and is hereby authorized and directed to approve and adopt the Road Safety Audit Report on Pescadero Creek Road.

\* \* \* \* \* \*